

JOSHUA SONDEIMER (SBN 152000)  
MATTHEW J. EISENBRANDT (SBN 217335)  
The Center for Justice & Accountability  
870 Market Street, Suite 684  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Tel: (415) 544-0444  
Fax: (415) 544-0456  
Email: jsond@cja.org

PAUL HOFFMAN (SBN 71244)  
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow  
& Harris & Hoffman LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
Tel: (310) 396-0731  
Fax: (310) 396-7040  
Hoffpaul@ix.netcom.com

Counsel for All Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

JANE DOE I, JANE DOE II, HELENE PETIT, )  
MARTIN LARSSON, LEESHAI LEMISH, and )  
ROLAND ODAR )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

LIU QI, and DOES 1-5, inclusive )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. **C 02 0672 CW EMC**

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

Date: September 4, 2002  
Time: 10:30 a.m.  
Place: Courtroom C, 15th Floor

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### I. THIS CASE IS NOT BARRED BY THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT

- A. FSIA Does Not Apply to Officials Who Violate Customary Norms of International Law
- B. To Demonstrate Non-Applicability of FSIA, Plaintiffs Need Only Demonstrate the Existence of a Customary Norm of International Law and Allege a Violation of That Norm.
- C. Defendant's Alleged Conduct Was Beyond the Scope of His Official Authority
  - 1. Facts Alleged By Plaintiffs Must Be Taken As True
  - 2. Defendant's Alleged Conduct Was Outside the Scope of His Authority Because It Would Violate Customary International Law
  - 3. Even if Reference to Chinese Law Was Appropriate, Defendant's Alleged Conduct Was Not Authorized by Chinese Law
- D. The Exception from Immunity Under 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) Does Not Apply In This Case

### II. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT RENDER THIS CASE NON-JUSTICIABLE

- A. The Act of State Doctrine
- B. Defendant's Actions Do Not Constitute "Official" Acts
- C. Even if Defendant's Acts Are Deemed "Official," Abstention is Unwarranted Under the *Sabbatino* Factors
  - 1. Defendant's Actions Have Been Universally Condemned As Violations of International Law
  - 2. Adjudication is Consistent with U.S. Foreign Policy
  - 3. Although the Same Government Remains in Existence, Foreign Relations Will Not Be Upset
  - 4. Defendant's Actions Were Not in the Public Interest
- D. Federal Courts Have Rejected the Act of State Doctrine For Claims Against a Sitting Official of a Recognized Foreign Government

### III. CONGRESS DID NOT EXCEED CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON ITS POWER TO GRANT FEDERAL COURTS JURISDICTION IN ALLOWING COURTS TO HEAR CASES BETWEEN ALIENS FOR ACTS COMMITTED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE ATCA AND TVPA

- A. Congress Has Broad Powers to Grant Federal Jurisdiction Over "Foreign Suits"
- B. The Ninth Circuit Has Ruled That Congress Had Power to Grant Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the ATCA

### IV. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS, AND

PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DEFAULT JUDGMENT

- A. Abuses Alleged By Plaintiffs Jane Doe I and II Rise to the Level of Torture Under Customary International Law
- B. Abuses Alleged By Plaintiffs Constitute Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment Under Customary International Law
- C. Abuses Alleged By Plaintiffs Constitute Arbitrary Detention Under Customary International Law
- D. Abuses Alleged By Plaintiffs Constitute Crimes Against Humanity Under Customary International Law
- E. Abuses Alleged By Plaintiffs Constitute Interference with Freedom of Religion or Belief Under Customary International Law
  - 1. The Norm Protecting the Right to Freedom of Religion or Belief Is Customary International Law
  - 2. Falun Gong Is A Religion Or Belief Entitled to Protection Under the International Norm
  - 3. The Customary International Norm Protecting the Private Right to Hold Or Change a Belief Is Specific and Inviolable
  - 4. The Right to Public Manifestation of Belief Is Subject Only to Limited and Carefully Defined Restrictions
  - 5. Plaintiffs' Allegations of Subjection to Physical Abuses and Arbitrary Detention Due to Their Falun Gong Practices State Claims for Violations of Their Rights to Freedom of Religion Or Belief
  - 6. In Addition to the Individual Abuses Suffered By Plaintiffs, the Chinese Government's Persecution of Falun Gong Also Violates Customary International Law
- F. Defendant May Be Held Liable Under the Doctrine of Superior Responsibility

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

Abebe-Jira v. Negewo, 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	
21, 27	
Abebe-Jiri v. Negewo, 1993 WL 814304 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 1993).....	27,
28, 32	
Adriana Int'l Corp. v. Thoeren, 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba, 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	11
Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 423 (1989).....	
2, 3, 22	
Burnham v. Superior Court of California, 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	20
Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 157 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	27,
28, 33	
Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	
passim	
Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank, 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	1, 2
Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9, 10,
12, 23	
Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	
21, 22	
Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc., 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988), aff'd, 493 U.S. 400, 406 (1990).....	
9	
Export Group v. Reef Industries, Inc., 54 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
Filartiga v. Peña-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (1980).....	
passim	
Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	
19, 20	
Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....	45
Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F.2d 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	
passim	

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)..... 27

Gaut v. Sunn, 810 F. 2d 923 (1987)..... 30

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 20

Halvorsen v. Baird, 146 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 31

Hilao v. Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation), 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)..... passim

Hilao v. Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 45

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 29

In re Extradition of Demjanjuk, 612 F.Supp. 544 (N.D. Ohio 1985)..... 33

In re Papandreou, 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 2

International Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries, 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Jama v. INS, 22 F.Supp.2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 27

Junquist v. Nahyan, 940 F.Supp. 312 (D.D.C. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 17

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 8, 11, 12, 16

Letelier v. Republic of Chile, 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 4, 17

Liu v. Republic of China, 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. dismissed 497 U.S. 1058 (1990) 8, 10, 13, 16

Martinez v. City of Los Angeles, 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 31, 32, 33

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic, 198 F.Supp.2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... passim

National Coalition Government of the Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc., 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997)..... passim

Paul v. Avril, 901 F. Supp 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....  
27, 33

Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, --- F.3d ---, 2002 WL 1393591 (D.C. Cir.  
2002) 8, 19

Quinn v. Robinson, 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir.  
1986)..... 33

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir.  
1988)..... 8

Robins v. Harum, 773 F.2d 1004 (9th Cir. 1985).....  
29, 30

Robinson v. Solano County, 278 F3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) (en  
banc)..... 29

Sharon v. Time, Inc., 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....  
11, 17

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina, 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....  
4, 9, 25

Starbuck v. City and County of San Francisco, 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir.  
1977)..... 27

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir.  
1984)..... 23

Trajano v. Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation), 978 F.2d 493  
(9th Cir.  
1992).....  
passim

Verlinden v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... 18, 19,  
21, 22

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l, 493 U.S. 400  
(1990)..... 9, 10

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... 27, 33,  
34, 35

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....  
passim

International Cases

Litwa v. Poland, 33 E.H.R.R. 1267  
(2000)..... 33

Prosecutor v. Kordic, Case No.  
IT-95-14/2..... 36

Prosecutor v. Tadic, Case No.  
IT-94-1..... 16

Federal Statutes

22 U.S.C. §  
262d(a)..... 29

22 U.S.C. §  
2371..... 8

22 U.S.C §  
6401(a).....  
38

22 U.S.C. § 6402..... 15, 41,  
42, 43

22 U.S.C. § 6442(a)  
(2)..... 14

28 U.S.C. §  
1331..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 2, 23,  
25, 26

28 U.S.C. §  
1603(b)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)  
(7)..... 8

50 U.S.C. App. §  
2405(j)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73  
(1992)..... 15

Pub. L. No. 104-132, §221, 110 Stat. 1214  
(1996)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 105-292, 112 Stat. 2787  
(1998)..... 38

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....  
18, 21

U.S. Const., art. III.....  
18, 19

Federal Regulations

61 Fed. Reg. 43462 (Aug. 23,  
1996)..... 8

Legislative Materials

Cong. Rec. S4783 (daily ed., April 2,  
1992)..... 29

Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed., Oct. 27,  
1990)..... 29

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487  
 (1976)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 94-1310  
 (1976)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 102-249  
 (1991)..... 22

Articles

Anne-Marie Burley, The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor,  
 83 Am. J. Int'l L.461  
 (1989)..... 23

Beth Stephens, Federalism and Foreign Affairs: Congress' Power to 'Define and Punish . . .  
 Offenses Against the Law of Nations,' Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 447  
 (2000)..... 22

Coliver and Miller, International Reporting Procedure, in 3 Guide to International Human  
 Rights Practice 181 (Hannum, ed.  
 1999)..... 39

Joan Fitzpatrick, The Claim to Foreign Sovereign Immunity by Individuals Sued for  
 International Human Rights Violations, 15 Whittier L. Rev. 465  
 (1994)..... 1

Ved P. Nanda, Human Rights and Sovereign and Individual Immunities (Sovereign Immunity,  
 Act of State, Head of State Immunity and Diplomatic Immunity) - Some Reflections, 5  
 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 467  
 (1999).....  
 1

William S. Dodge, Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the Originalists,  
 19 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 221  
 (1996)..... 22, 23

William S. Dodge, The Constitutionality of the Alien Tort Statute: Some Observations on Text  
 and Context, 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 687  
 (2002)..... 22

Other Authorities

Ambassador Shirin Tahir-Kheli, Remarks to the 57th Session of the U.N. Commission on  
 Human Rights (March 30,  
 2001)..... 13

Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, art. 8, 59 Stat.  
 1544..... 3, 36

Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against  
 Peace and Against Humanity, December 20, 1945, 3 Official Gazette Control Council  
 for Germany 50-55  
 (1946).....  
 3, 36

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,  
Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S.  
85..... 25, 28

G.A. Res. 1994/188, U.N. GAOR, 49th Sess., A/RES/49/188  
(1995)..... 41

General Comment 22[48] to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Report  
of the U.N. Human Rights Committee, U.N. Doc. A/48/40, pt. I  
(1993)..... passim

Human Rights Watch, Dangerous Meditation: China's Campaign Against Falungong (2001) ....  
39, 43, 44

Information Office of the State Council of the People's Republic of China, The Progress of  
Human Rights in  
China.....  
7

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S.  
171..... passim
